RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED AGREEMENT TO PARTICIPATE IN THE CAREERSOURCE BROWARD (PREVIOUSLY WORKFORCE ONE) EMPLOYMENT SOLUTIONS YEAR ROUND PROGRAM

WHEREAS, CareerSource Broward (CSBD), previously Workforce One Employment Solutions (WF1), has entered into an agreement with the Governor of the State of Florida for the implementation of workforce development programs and activities for economically disadvantaged youths; and

WHEREAS, not-for-profit and governmental agencies are needed to serve as worksites for these youths; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hollywood wishes to continue its participation in this program; and

WHEREAS, participation in this program would be at no cost to the City, as CSBD pays for the wages and workers' compensation coverage for these youths; and

WHEREAS, although participation is at no cost to the City, the requirement that the City indemnify CSBD makes City Commission approval of the agreement necessary prior to execution by the City;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1</u>: That it hereby approves and authorizes the execution, by the appropriate City officials, of the attached agreement between CareerSource Broward and the City of Hollywood for the City's participation, together with such nonmaterial changes as may be subsequently agreed to by the City Manager and approved as form and legality by the City Attorney.

RESOLUTION APPROVING AGREEMENT TO PARTICIPATE IN CAREERSOURCE BROWARD SUMMER YOUTH EMPLOYMENT PROGRAM.

<u>Section 2</u>: That this resolution shall be full force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____day of _____, 2017

ATTEST:

JOSH LEVY, MAYOR

PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY for the use and reliance of the City of Hollywood, Florida, only.

ALAN FALLIK, ACTING CITY ATTORNEY